
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 1 April 2019 

Meeting time: 11.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 

11.00 (Pages 1 - 11)  

Jess Blair, Director, Electoral Reform Society 

 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Briefing 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 1 – Written evidence 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

11.45 (Pages 12 - 13)  

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 2 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)399 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.1 SL(5)398 - The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for Residues and 

Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 14 - 47) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 3 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 4 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 6 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 

14 March 2019 

4.2 SL(5)402 - The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 48 - 58) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 7 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 8 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 20 March 2019 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

   

5.1 SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 59 - 72) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 12 - Government Response 

5.2 SL(5)389 - The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 73 - 75) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 13 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 14 -Government Response 

5.3 SL(5)390 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019  

 (Pages 76 - 78) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 15 – Report 



CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 16 -Government Response 

5.4 SL(5)394 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019  

 (Pages 79 - 82) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 17 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 18 - Government Response 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.5 SL(5)393 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 

2019  

 (Pages 83 - 85) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 19 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 20 -Government Response 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

5.6 SL(5)395 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 (Supplementary Provisions) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 86 - 91) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 21 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 22 -Government Response 

5.7 SL(5)396 - Qualifications Wales (Monetary Penalties) (Determination of 

Turnover) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 92 - 99) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 23 – Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 24 -Government Response 

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   

6.1 WS-30C(5)126 - Food and Feed Hygiene and Safety (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 100 - 104) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 25 – Statement 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 26 – Commentary 

6.2 WS-30C(5)127 - Geo Blocking (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 105 - 108) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 27 – Statement 



CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 28 – Commentary 

7 Papers to note 

   

7.1 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee  

 (Pages 109 - 111) 

CLA(5)-12-19 -Paper 29 – Letter from the First Minister, 22 March 2019 

7.2 Letter from Bruce Crawford MSP, Convener of the Finance and Constitution 

Committee  

 (Pages 112 - 118) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 30 – Letter from Bruce Crawford MSP, 26 March 2019 

7.3 Letter from Lord Trefgarne: Scrutiny of Regulations made under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act  

 (Page 119) 

CLA(5)-21-19 – Paper 31 – Letter from Lord Tregarne, 26 March 2019 

7.4 Correspondence with the Welsh Government: UK EU Exit Regulations  

 (Pages 120 - 122) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 32 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 27 March 2019 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 33 – Letter to the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural affairs, 14 March 2019  

7.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Committee: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Fisheries Bill  

 (Pages 123 - 130) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 34 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 27 March 2019 

7.6 Letter from the First Minister: Correspondence relating to the EU (Withdrawal) 

Bill  

 (Pages 131 - 132) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 35 – Letter from the First Minister, 27 March 2019 



7.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Four Nations 

Ministerial Meeting  

 (Pages 133 - 134) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 36 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 28 March 2019 

7.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Healthcare 

(International Arrangements) Bill  

 (Pages 135 - 136) 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 41 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 28 March 2019 

Break 12.30 until 13.30 

 

8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 

13.30 (Pages 137 - 149)  

Professor David Egan, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Professor Ellen Hazelkorn, BH Associates 

 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Briefing 2 

9 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 7 

14.15   

Colin Everett, Chief Executive Flintshire County Council, SOLACE; 

Daniel Hurford, Welsh Local Government Association 

10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 8 

15.00 (Pages 150 - 151)  

Rob Williams, Director NAHT Cymru 

 

CLA(5)-12-19 -Paper 37 – Written evidence 

11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

15.45   



12 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill:  Consideration of evidence 

   

13 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 Order of Consideration 

 (Pages 152 - 156)  

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 38 – Decision in principle and proceedings 

14 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the River Authorities and 

Land Drainage Bill 

 (Pages 157 - 165)  

CLA(5)-12-19  - Paper 39 - Draft Report 

CLA(5)-12-19 – Legal Advice Note 

 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the River Authorities and Land Drainage 

Bill  

15 The  UK Agriculture Bill: supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum 

 (Pages 166 - 167)  

CLA(5)-12-19 – Paper 40 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 26 March 2019 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld12403/lcm-ld12403-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld12403/lcm-ld12403-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
ERS Cymru written evidence 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee consultation on 
the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

 
 

The general principles of the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill and whether there is a 
need for legislation to deliver the Bill’s stated policy objectives; 
 
 
As a piece of legislation the Senedd and Elections Bill is groundbreaking in its delivery of 
Votes at 16 for the first time in Wales. The extension of the voting age is a key opportunity 
for reinvigorating our democracy and engaging young people at a critical time in their life.  
 
While we are eminently
[...]
restru fel rheolwr gofal cymdeithasol â Gofal 

Cymdeithasol Cymru.   

Mae’r newidiadau a wneir yn rheoliadau 2(b) ac (c) yn ymateb i bwyntiau 

adrodd a nodwyd gan y Pwyllgor hwn yn ei adroddiad ar Reoliadau 2018. 

Rhiant-Ddeddf: Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) 2014 

Fe’u gosodwyd ar: 14 Mawrth 2019 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 3



  

Yn dod i rym ar: Mai 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 13



 

 

SL(5)398 – The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for 

Residues and Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 

2019 

Background and Purpose 

The Regulations provide a technical update, ensuring animal produce remains safe for consumers from 

exposure to residue of veterinary drugs, and to prohibit the use of certain illegal drugs. The Regulations 

also bring Welsh veterinary legislation up to date alongside that of comparative UK and EU legislation.  

The Regulations include details of prohibited substances, sampling and analysis, and subsequent 

offences, penalties and enforcement. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.2(vii) that there appear s to be inconsistencies between the meaning of the 

Welsh and English texts 

Regulation 2(1) sets out a number of interpretations for terms in these Regulations. The Welsh text 

incorrectly states “mae i “awdurdodiad marchnata” (“marketing authorisation”) yr un ystyr ag sydd i yn 

Erthygl 5.” It should read “mae i “awdurdodiad marchnata” yr un ystyr ag sydd i (“marketing authorisation 

yn Erthygl 5…”. 

 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

The Regulations will come into force on 28 March 2019, and were laid on 14 March. As such, 
[...]
 derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Pack Page 47



 

 

SL(5)402 – The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Equine Identification (Wales) Regulations 2019 (the 2019 Regulations).  to 

substitute ‘responsible person’ in regulation 8 with ‘owner’.  These Regulations ensure that the system of 

equine identification set out by Regulation 2015/262 functions effectively in Wales.  This system includes 

requirements in relation to the identification of equines and the identification document in relation to an 

equine, the marking of equines by way of a transponder, and a central database.   

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

Two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

The Regulations were made on 19 March, laid on 20 March and will come into force on 28 March 2019,. 

As such, they breach the 21 day rule in section 11A(4) of the Statutory instruments Act 1946.  

The Explanatory Memorandum states as follows, at paragraph 2:  

…The SI is being laid under the ‘Negative Procedure’ with deviation from the standard 21 day laying 
period. Breaching the 21 day rule will allow the Regulations to come into force before the 29th March 
when the UK withdraws from the EU, and on which date the 2019 Regulations will also be subject to 
amendment by the Equine Identification (Wales) (A
[...]
 8 March 2019, later than the 7 March deadline for making and laying 

the Regulations 21 days before the UK leaves the EU. 

Breaching the 21 day rule will allow the Regulations to come into force before 29 March 
when the UK withdraws from the EU, and on which date the Equine Identification (Wales) 
Regulations 2019 will also be subject to amendment by the Equine Identification (Wales) 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 in order to ensure the effective operation of the 
Regulations following withdrawal of the UK from the EU.  A breach of the 21 day rule is 
therefore thought necessary and justifiable in this case. 

An Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared and this has been laid, together with the 
Regulations, in Table Office. 

A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 
Affairs Committee and Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
 

Pack Page 58



 

 

SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate 

Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

Background and Purpose 

The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 amend the existing implementation of Directive 

2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 March 2001 on the deliberate release 

into the environment of GMOs (“the Deliberate Release Directive”). The Directive specifies a framework of 

controls on the release of GMOs, both for trial purposes and for placing on the market.  

Under the Directive, proposed releases require prior authorisation, based on the GMO in question 

passing a scientific assessment of its potential impact on human health and the environment. In the case 

of releases for trial, the decision whether to approv
[...]
ences will be updated by way of a correction slip following publication. 

(11) )Regulation 3(10)(b)(ii) 

Pack Page 71



It is accepted that the cross referencing in regulation 3(10)(b)(ii) is incorrect. These 

references will be updated by way of a correction slip following publication. 

 (12) Regulation 3(2)(a) and (f), amending regulation 2(1) of the 2002 

Regulations 

In relation to the merit point that it is of political importance that marketing certificates 

for food and feed products made of, or including, genetically-modified ingredients, 

issued by an EU body, will continue to be recognised in Wales after Brexit, the 

Welsh Government confirms that only products intended for food and feed purposes, 

not for cultivation, would be recognised in Wales post-Brexit.   

Welsh agriculture is reliant upon imports of animal feed, the majority of which would 

contain GM ingredients. New approvals of GM varieties for food and feed purposes 

will continue in the EU post-Brexit and in all likelihood these would be included in 

future imports of animal feed into Wales/UK. If these new authorisations are not 

recognised in Wales it could have a detrimental effect on animal feed imports as it 

would be impossible to detect which animal feed lots contained which GM varieties 

as they are usually a mixture of many types. 

There is a clear distinction with the approval of varieties for cultivation which would 

only be approved by Welsh Ministers post-Brexit and new varieties for cultivation 

purposes approved by the EU would not have automatic authorisation in Wales. 

 

 

 
 
 

Pack Page 72



 

 

SL(5)389 – The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) Regulations 2002 (S.I. 

2002/3026) in relation to Wales. The 2002 Regulations were made to implement European legislation on 

a Great Britain basis (specific
[...]
h will be a useful 

forum for Welsh Government Officials to participate in any discussions about 

proposed amendments to policy/legislation at an early stage. 

Pack Page 75



 

 

SL(5)390 – The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Order 2019 

Background and Purpose 

This Order applies in relation to Wales certain provisions which have been made amending the Plant 

Health (Forestry) Order 2005 (“the 2005 Order”) in relation to England and Scotland. 

Those amending instruments implemented in relation to England and Scotland certain provisions 

including Commission Directive 2002/757/EC and Commission Implementing Decisions 2014/690/EU, 

2015/789/EU, 2015/893/EU, 2012/535/EU, 2015/2416/EU and 2017/2014 and Decision No 1/2015 of the 

Joint Committee on Agriculture relating to the agreement between the European Community and the 

Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products (2017/169/EU). 

In addition, it introduces a new provision to allow the disclosure of information for the purposes of the 

2005 Order from HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) to the Welsh Ministers. 

It implements the specific control measures to prevent the introduction of the pest Xylella fastidiosa in 

Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2017/2352. 

Moreover, this Order implements measures which strengthen import and movement requirements for 

oak trees, to minimise the risk of further incursions of Thaumetopoea processionea (oak processionary 

moth (OPM)). 

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

Four points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil statutory 

requirements 

Article 6(a) of this Order amends article 21(1) of the 2005 Order to make reference to article 18(3) of the 

same Order. However, article 18(3) of the 2005 Order only applies in relation to England and Scotland, 

and it is therefore unclear as to w
[...]
before the comma. It transpires, however, that the two key versions of the 2005 

Order on Westlaw and Legislation.gov include said full stop. This provision therefore 

replaces itself without making any legal change or changing the intended effect and 

so we do not propose to take any action. 

Pack Page 78



 

 

SL(5)394 – The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019 

Background and Purpose 

This Order is made by the Welsh Ministers pursuant to sections 3, 4(1) and 17 of the Agricultural Sector 

(Wales) Act 2014. It makes provision about the minimum rates of remuneration and other terms and 

conditions of employment for agricultural workers.  

The Order revokes and replaces, subject to some changes and transitional provision, the Agricultural 

Wages (Wales) Order 2018 (“the 2018 Order”) and therefore increases the 2018 pay rates for agricultural 

workers. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

Three points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs further 

explanation. 

Article 15(1) confirms that, where in any week an employer provides an agricultural worker with a house 

for the whole of that week, the employer may deduct the sum of £1.50 from the agricultural worker’s 

minimum wage for that week.  

Article 15(2) confirms that, where in any week an employer provides an agricultural worker with “other 

accommodation”, the employer may, subject to certain conditions, deduct the sum of £4.82 from the 

agricultural worker’s minimum wage for each day in the week that the other accommodation is provided 

to the worker. 

An agricultural worker’s minimum wage is determined in accordance with Article 12 of, and Schedule 4 

to, the Order, which sets out minimum hourly rates. 

Articles 15(1) and (2) may be interpreted as permitting an employer to make: 

a) deductions of £1.50 and £4.82 respectively from the hourly r
[...]
dance with the provisions of the Order, that worker could 

be regarded as being entitled to: 

a) 13 weeks sick pay (on the basis of being employed for not more than 24 months per Article 

21(2)(a)); and also, 

b) 16 weeks sick pay (on the basis of being employed at least 24 months per Article 21(2)(b)). 

3. Standing Order 21.2(vii) - that there appear to be inconsistencies between the meaning of its 

English and Welsh texts. 

In Article 22(3)(a) of the Welsh language version of the Order, it appears that ‘dwy rannu’ should instead 

read ‘drwy rannu’. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

A government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 25 March 2019 and reports to the Assembly 

in line with the technical points above. 

 

Pack Page 80



Government Response: The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019 

 

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning 

needs further explanation. 

and; 

 2. Standing Order 21.2 (vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to 

fulfil statutory requirements. 

The points are accepted.  

The Welsh Ministers will ask the Agricultural Advisory Panel for Wales to review and 

consider amending the provisions in future agricultural wages orders.  

The Welsh Ministers will also consider issuing guidance on how the provisions 

should be applied. 

 

3. Standing Order 21.2(vii) - that there appear to be inconsistencies between the 

meaning of its English and Welsh texts. 

The point is accepted. A correction slip will be requested. 

Pack Page 82



 

 

SL(5)393 – The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and 

Permitting) Order 2019 

Background and Purpos
[...]
try to establish markets for these products. 
 
Brexit and our seas and future fisheries policy 
 
Brexit and our seas is intended to start a conversation and to inform our future fisheries 
policy. In order to undertake a meaningful consultation exercise in this respect we first need 
a better picture of the fisheries management arrangements that will be in place post EU exit. 
Consequently, the consultation will be published when I am confident we can reflect the 
latest position. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Pack Page 126



 
 
 
 
 
 
Welsh Government response to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
report (published 12 February 2019) on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill 

 

 

CLAC Recommendation Welsh Government Response 

Recommendation 1 
 
During the debate on the consent motion in 
respect of the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum, the Minister should explain 
her views about the amount of legislative 
power being provided to the Welsh 
Ministers through the UK Government’s 
Fisheries Bill. 
  

Accept 
 
The First Minister has written to the Climate 
Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee in general terms on this matter. 
However, I am happy to explain the 
Government’s view on this during the 
debate also. 

Recommendation 2 
 
The Minister should write to this Committee 
to:  
 
(i)  clarify which provisions within the Bill 
are necessary solely for the purpose of 
providing a common UK legislative 
framework;  
 
(ii) clarify which provisions within the Bill 
(and the legislative competence of the 
Assembly) are not necessary for the 
purpose of providing a common legislative 
framework and in each case the reason for 
their inclusion;  
 
(iii) confirm that it is her intention to bring 
forward a Welsh Fisheries Bill as soon as 
pos
[...]
 ongoing basis   

Rob Williams 
NAHT Cymru – Director 

Pack Page 151



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 152

Agenda Item 13 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 157

Agenda Item 14By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 162

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pack Page 166

Agenda Item 15



Pack Page 167


	Agenda
	2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 1

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)398 - The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for Residues and Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 5
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 6

	4.2 SL(5)402 - The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 8
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 9
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 10

	5.1 SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 12

	5.2 SL(5)389 - The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 14

	5.3 SL(5)390 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 16

	5.4 SL(5)394 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 18

	5.5 SL(5)393 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 20

	5.6 SL(5)395 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 (Supplementary Provisions) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 22

	5.7 SL(5)396 - Qualifications Wales (Monetary Penalties) (Determination of Turnover) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 24

	6.1 WS-30C(5)126 - Food and Feed Hygiene and Safety (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 26

	6.2 WS-30C(5)127 - Geo Blocking (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 28

	7.1 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee
	7.2 Letter from Bruce Crawford MSP, Convener of the Finance and Constitution Committee
	7.3 Letter from Lord Trefgarne: Scrutiny of Regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act
	7.4 Correspondence with the Welsh Government: UK EU Exit Regulations
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Paper 33

	7.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs Committee: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Fisheries Bill
	7.6 Letter from the First Minister: Correspondence relating to the EU (Withdrawal) Bill
	7.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Four Nations Ministerial Meeting
	7.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill
	8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6
	10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 8
	13 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 Order of Consideration
	14 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the River Authorities and Land Drainage Bill
	CLA(5)-12-19 - Legal Advice Note

	15 The  UK Agriculture Bill: supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 1 April 2019
Meeting time: 11.00 - 15.45

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5266

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

Witnesses:

Rob Williams, NAHT

Colin Everett, Flintshire County Council

Daniel Hurford, Welsh Local Government Association

Professor David Egan, Education Adviser and Consultant

Professor Ellen Hazelkorn, BH Associates

Jessica Blair, Institute of Welsh Affairs

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5266


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM and Mandy Jones AM. 

2 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 

The Committee took evidence from Jess Blair, Director of the Electoral Reform Society. 

3.1 SL(5)399 - Code of Practice – The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

The Chair indicated that Item 3 was incorrectly titled. The Code is a piece of 
subordinate legislation subject to Standing Order 21.7. The Committee noted the 
position as set out by the Chair. 

Paper 2 was included in error and should be disregarded. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)398 - The Animals and Animal Products (Examination for Residues and 

Maximum Residue Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the isntrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 
the reporting points identified. 

4.2 SL(5)402 - The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 
the reporting points identified. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

5.1 SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.



5.2 SL(5)389 - The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.

5.3 SL(5)390 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.

5.4 SL(5)394 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.

5.5 SL(5)393 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.

5.6 SL(5)395 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 (Supplementary Provisions) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.

5.7 SL(5)396 - Qualifications Wales (Monetary Penalties) (Determination of Turnover) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the Government response.

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

6.1 WS-30C(5)126 - Food and Feed Hygiene and Safety (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.

6.2 WS-30C(5)127 - Geo Blocking (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.



7 Papers to note 

7.1 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Climate 
Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.

7.2 Letter from Bruce Crawford MSP, Convener of the Finance and Constitution 

Committee 

The Committee noted the letter from Bruce Crawford MSP and agreed to explore 
options for future joint work. 

7.3 Letter from Lord Trefgarne: Scrutiny of Regulations made under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 

The Committee noted the letter from Lord Trefgarne. 

7.4 Correspondence with the Welsh Government: UK EU Exit Regulations 

The Committee noted the response from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

7.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs Committee: 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Fisheries Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs in response to the Committee report on the UK Fisheries Bill Legislative Consent 
Memorandum.

7.6 Letter from the First Minister: Correspondence relating to the EU (Withdrawal) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

7.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Four Nations Ministerial 

Meeting 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 
relation to the Four Nations Ministerial meeting.



7.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 
relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare (International 
Arrangements) Bill.

8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 

The Committee took evidence from Professor Ellen Hazelkorn and Professor David 
Egan.

9 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 7 

The Committee took evidence from Colin Everett, Chief Executive of Flintshire County 
Council and Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy (Improvement and Governance) Welsh Local 
Government Association.

10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 8 

The Committee took evidence from Rob Williams, Director of NAHT Cymru. 

11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The motion was agreed.

12 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill:  Consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence received in relation to the Senedd and 
Elections (Wales) Bill.

13 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 Order of Consideration 

The Committee noted the order of consideration in principle, ahead of the Stage 1 
debate on the general principles of the Bill. 

14 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the River Authorities and Land 
Drainage Bill 

The Committee agreed its report.



15 The  UK Agriculture Bill: supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs in relation to a supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK 
Agriculture Bill.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 


